503810556 05/03/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3857204

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DENISE WESTON	03/31/2015
AARON MENDELSON	03/04/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WHITEWATER WEST INDUSTRIES LTD.		
Street Address:	Address: 6700 MCMILLAN WAY		
City:	RICHMOND, BC		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	V6W 1J7		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14540858	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: scotth@gtlaw.com, GTipmail@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: J. RICK TACHE

Address Line 1: 3161 MICHELSON DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	139356-025701
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. RICK TACHE
SIGNATURE:	/J. Rick Tache/
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2016

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=025701Assignment#page1.tif source=025701Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503810556 REEL: 038448 FRAME: 0374

#0257

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS, comprising the following named inventors: Aaron Mendelson, a citizen of the United States, and Denise Weston, a citizen of the United States, have invented, conceived, reduced to practice, an invention for ILLUMINATION WATERSLIDE SYSTEM AND METHOD (hereinafter the "Invention"), for which U.S. Patent Application No. 61/903,863 was filed November 13, 2013; and U.S. Patent Application No. 14/540,858 for INTERACTIVE WATERSLIDE SYSTEM AND METHOD was filed on November 13, 2014, (hereinafter the "Applications");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE, Whitewater West Industries Ltd., a corporation of Canada, having a principal place of business at 6700 McMillan Way, Richmond, BC V6W 1J7, Canada, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, throughout the world, in the Invention and the Applications, and any other intellectual property rights in the Invention including, but not limited to, any patent rights, and any patent application(s), claiming priority thereto, that have been or may hereafter be filed;

ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, charge, or other encumbrance, has been, or will be, entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant and agree to provide any tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including, without limitation, all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request;

ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant and agree to do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Invention in all countries including assisting with the preparation of any applications relating to the Invention;

ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant and agree not to contest the validity or enforceability of any intellectual property rights assigned herein, or to assist or request any third party to contest the validity or enforceability of any intellectual property rights assigned herein;

OC 287181321v1

ASSIGNORS do hereby release and forever discharge ASSIGNEE from any and all claims relating to the Invention, including but not limited to any debts, liabilities, damages and causes of action of whatsoever kind or nature relating to the Invention, whether or not known, suspected and unsuspected, including any and all previous agreements entered into, which now exist, or may have existed prior to the date of this assignment.

N	lare—	ESTIM( , 2015	Yayar	IEREOF	, i i	Auron Mende		/ hand this	<u>4</u> day of
			1	STATEN	ŒNI	BY WITNES	is		
I,	Tim	(wasi	uiki			, whose	: full pos	t office addres	s is
	(Name of	Witness)			•		***		
	**********************	**************		Della	8C	Conada	V4 /	229	
	(Address	of Witr	icss)	0-0000000000000000000000000000000000000	00.000.000.000		***************************************		
						d see the above duly sign and			onally known
Da	te <i>Mar 4</i>	, 20	)15.			(Signature	of Witn	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	***************************************
4		ESTIM , 2015				ave hereusto Hojise Westd		hand_this_	day of
	angeni,	9.6		TATEM	ŒNT	BY WITNES	S		
I,	Name of V	Kwasi.	1144		······································	, whose	full post	office addres	s is
			Skoat (	245 I	RC	Canada	VKK	229	
	(Address	of Witn	ess)						
hen to n	eby declare ine to be the	that I wa person(s	s personally ) named in	/ present : the assign	und die ument	d see the above duly sign and a	named p xecute ti	erson(s), perso he same.	nally known
	ie/laidi1/						æsil	<b>2</b> .*	100
						(Signature	of Witne	ess)	

2

OC 287181321v1

**RECORDED: 05/03/2016**